Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION ’\gj’ ‘L& gy\, U&Q

W 3310

Case Number: C10- i% - I 6 Activity NumbeW%AOO 5] O Date Accepted:

PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION
Property Address: 69 W. River Rd.

Project Description: New 2,200 sf Starbucks building with drive-thru

Zoning: C-2 with Scenic Route overlgy Property Size (sqft):

Number of Existing Buildings: 3 Number of Stories: 1 Height: 30°
Legal Description: NORTHMALL CENTRE LOT 2 EXC PTN E52.47'

Pima County Tax Parcel Number/s: 105-09-547A
APPLICANT INFORMATION (The person processing the application and designated to receive notices):

APPLICANT: Merchant Design Group

ADDRESS: 588 N. Jackson St.

PHONE: ((480) 459-6385 FAX: ( ) EMA|L: andrew@merchantdesigngroup.com

PROPERTY OWNER (If ownership in escrow, please note); BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC
ADDRESS: PO BOX 4900 SCOTTSDALE AZ 85261

PHONE: ((858) 2p2-1126 FAX: ( ) EMAIL: Andrew.Gracey@brixmor.com

PROJECT TYPE (check all that apply): () Change of use to existing building

() New building on vacant land New building on developed land

(") New addition to existing building () Modification to wall/fence height
Existing building needs permits () Other

Landscaping / Screening substitution

Related Permitted Activity Number(s): ©9-88-02

| hereby certify that all information contained in this application is complete and true to the best of my knowledge.

S22/
A

Date

Planning and Development Services Department Updated 02/01/17 Page 10f9



Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Provide a description of the project including, but not limited to its lot area, square footage of proposed or existing
structures, proposed users, is a multiphase project, etc. If this project is the subject of a rezoning or special exception
request, HPZ review, or a zoning violation, please provide current status of that case.

The property owner requests a variance for the building setback requirements as identified

in UDC section 5.3 for the Scenic Corridor overlay zone (SCZ). The subject parcel
105-09-547A is currently zoned C-2 and covers 4.70 acres along W. River Rd. The
proposed project includes a new 2,200 sf Starbucks building with drive-thru lane and

site improvements. The existing vacant 5,500 sf restaurant on the west end of the

property will be removed and replaced with landscaped parking.

The existing parcel is impacted by numerous existing physical constraints which limit

the functionality and safety of future development. Among these constraints are the

435' drainage culvert & easement, 10' electrical easement, (2) driveways serving W.

River Rd., on-site traffic circulation paths and (3) existing buildings. The result of these

constraints is a parcel with limited potential for development and could result in

congested and potentially unsafe on-site traffic conditions. The buildable area is

fundamentally squeezed by the (2) existing driveways to W. River Rd. and the existing

utility easements reducing allowable building placement and tenant options.

The requirement for a 3:1 building setback requirement in Section 5.3.5 only

exacerbates the existing site limitations. This requirement would result in a 66' building

setback from the existing (and future) ROW line and an over 95' building setback

from the street curb line.

Of major concern is the traffic congestion impact created by the 3:1 building setback.

UDC Section 7.4.7.B.3 requires that drive-thru lanes may not impede on-site traffic

circulation or impact the ingress or egress to the site. Applying the 3:1 building

setback would reduce the Starbucks drive-thru required queuing length from 170" to 140’

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:
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Zoning Administration

APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided for each variance
requested.

resulting in traffic overflow into the main traffic circulation lanes creating unnecessary

congestion and safety issues. By approving a 3()' building setback measured from the /7,
property line, the required 170" drive-thru queuing can be achieved, thus limiting traffic 723/ K

congestion and increasing traffic safety at the center.

LR f’/QQ"ERT' X g
The approved variance to a 3¢' building setbacK line would stil provide over 60’ of landscaped 772,
setback from the existing (and future) R&WHline thus preserving the intent of the Scenic 7/2:%’//9
Corridor zone. “Rp

Of additional concern is the history of restaurant failures at this site can be attributed

to lack of visibility from River Rd. traveling east. The owner does not wish to repeat

past development mistakes which could result in another abandoned restaurant

building on the property.

Additionally, the owner is requesting relief from UDC Article 5.3.4.A, where

the required Scenic Route Buffer Area is 30" and shall be adjacent to the MS&R right-of-way.

The scenic buffer shall be preserved and maintained in its nature state and no development or improvements

shall occur in the buffer area. The proposal is for a drive-through lane to be located

within the 30’ buffer area, encroaching a total of 12’ as measured from the developed

portion of the site.

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:
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Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ~ REQUIRED FINDINGS

Arizona State Statutes and UDC Section 3.10.3.K. state that the Board may grant a variance only if the variance
request complies with each and every one of these "Findings" in full. It is up to the applicant to explain to the Board
how the request complies with each Finding. Important Note: Do not leave any "Finding" unanswered or marked
"Not Applicable" or "N/A".

1. That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict enforcement of the UDC will
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning
district;

The existing physical site constraints coupled with the requirements of Section 5.3.5

limit the potential for development and could result in congested and potentially

unsafe on-site traffic conditions.

2. That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or one in possession of the
property;
The parcel contains numerous physical constraints that are not created by the property owner.

Among these constraints is the 45’ drainage easement, 10' electrical easement,

existing east and west driveways from Stone Ave. and the existing

(3) buildings on the site.

3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment authorized shall not
constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which such property is located;

The existing physical constraints on the property represent a significant hardship

to developing the property for its intended use Allowing development for its intended

use should not be considered a special privilege.

4. That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography,
location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the
uDC;

The parcel contains numerous physical constraints which limit the functionality and safety

of future property uses. Among these constraints is the 45' drainage easement, 10'

electrical easement, existing east and west driveways from Stone Ave. and the existing
(3) buildings on the site.

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:
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Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ~ REQUIRED FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

5. That the granting of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;

The variance will decrease traffic congestion and increase the safety of the main center vehicular

driveway and adjacent circulation drives.

6. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially
increase congestion, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and,

This variance will not impair an adequate supply of light or air and will reduce possible congestion

to the main center vehicular driveway and adjacent circulation drives.

7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is the least modification possible
of the UDC provisions that are in question.

A 3¢' building setback measured from the property line would achieve the required 170"

Starbuck’s drive-thru queuing lane and limit potential on-site traffic congestion. /<™ m
AL ETTED one 77 E PRAEST FLANS, 70F/S SEVEZEPWENT /S 7, o/

NEEFTUEL Y HpacTED BY THE EX/Frne corR SIS,
SHRAAATTION (272, V7T EFSEMEPT ANVD SI7E '
SESRALES. THESE (MRACTS RESUCT /A THE IND/<ATED [PEFe
Pucpmne coctrosy

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:
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Zoning Administration

Planning & Development Services Department
201 N. Stone Avenue

PO Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726

(520) 791-5550

Letter of Agency/Authorization

If the applicant is not the owner of record of the subject site, a Letter of Agency from the owner or the owner’s
authorized representative must be submitted which grants the applicant permission to submit an application for the
requested entitlement(s).

Date: 4/5/17

To:
City of Tucson
Planning & Development Services Department
Zoning Administration Division
PO Box 27210
Tucson, AZ 85726

Planning & Development Services Department:

I, the undersigned legal owner of record, hereby grant permission to:

Applicant:
Merchant Design Group Phone: (480) 459-6385

Applicant’s Address:
588 N. Jackson St. Gilbert, AZ 85233

To submit a Board of Adjustment variance application on my behalf.

The subject property located at: 65 W. River Rd

Assessor's Parcel Number: 105- 09-547A

Printed Name of Owner of Record: BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC

Address of Owner of Record: PO BOX 4900 SCOTTSDALE AZ 85261

Phone Number of Owner of Record: 858 /?02_1 126

Signature of Owner of Record: /
(must be original signature) i m /{f‘ AAAA]

Case Number: C10- Activity Number:
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(&R 0031

CDRC TRANSMITTAL

FROM: Elisa Hamblin, AIC
Lead Planner

PROJECT: DP18-0124
Starbucks Coffee, 65 W. River Rd.
Variance from buffer area and street perimeter yard width

TRANSMITTAL: July 9, 2018

COMMENTS: the following comments are relative to an application for a Board of
Adjustment Variance (UDC 3.11.1).

This site is located in the C-2 zone (UDC 4.7.21). Food service is a permitted use
in this zone.

Per UDC Article 5.3.4.A, the required Scenic Route Buffer Area is 30’ and shall
be adjacent to the MS&R right-of-way. The scenic buffer shall be preserved and
maintained in its nature state and no development or improvements shall occur in
the buffer area. The proposal is for a drive-through lane to be located within the
30’ buffer area, encroaching a total of 12’ as measured from the developed
portion of the site.

Per UDC Article 5.3.5.A, the required street perimeter yard width is 66’ measured
from the property line based on the proposed height of 22’. The proposed
setback is 31’ from the property line.
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Reqgs
Change

PLANS SUBMITTED CompletedNone

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

The Arizona Department of Transportation
(ADOT) has no comments regarding the First
(1st) Submittal of the Site/Grade
Development Package for the CDRC
Development Plan DP18-0124. The
proposed Starbucks Coffee Shop will be
located at the southwest corner of the River
Road/Stone Avenue intersection. The
property address is 65 W. River Road.

We appreciate the opportunity to review the
First (1st) Submittal of the Site/Grade
Development Package for the proposed
development.

Maria Deal

Transportation Engineering Specialist

ADOT Southern Regional Traffic Engineering
1221 S. 2nd Ave.

Tucson, AZ 85713

520.388.4235

mdeal @azdot.gov

TO: Development Services Department
Plans Coordination Office



FROM: Elisa Hamblin, AICP
Lead Planner

PROJECT: Starbucks Coffee, 65 W. River Rd.
Development Package (1st Review)
DP18-0124

TRANSMITTAL DATE: June 11, 2018
DUE DATE: June 27, 2018

COMMENTS: Please resubmit revised
drawings and any redlined plans along with
a detailed response letter, which states how
all Zoning Review Section comments were
addressed.

This plan has been reviewed for compliance
with the Unified Development Code (UDC)
Administrative Manual (AM) Section 2-06.
Also compliance with applicable
development criteria for the proposed use
as listed in the City of Tucson Uniform
Development Code (UDC) and the UDC
Technical Standards Manual (TSM).

Section 3.3.3.G.5.c UDC, An applicant has
one year from the date of application to
obtain approval of a site plan that complies
with zoning and other development
requirements in effect at the time of
application, unless an ordinance adopted
by Mayor and Council during this period
states otherwise. A site plan application that
has been in review for a period of one year
and has not yet been approved is
considered denied. To continue the review
of a site plan for the property, a new site
plan must be submitted that complies with
regulations in effect at the time of re-
submittal. The new submittal initiates a new
one-year review period. One-year Expiration
date is May 24, 2019.

1. Demolition of the existing structure on
the west side of the subject property will
require an application, review and permit
separate from DP18-0124.



2. This project is part of a large shopping
center site. The entire site must be shown
on the cover sheet. A sheet index may be
used to illustrate the smaller project area.

3. 2-06.3.2 - Correct the scale for all
mapped sheets. The same scale shall be
used for all sheets within the set.

4.2-06.3.5 - A three-inch by five-inch space
shall be reserved in the lower right
quadrant of each sheet for an approval
stamp.

5.2-06.3.7 - A small, project location map
shall be provided in the upper right corner
of the cover sheet.

6. 2-06.3.8 - The north arrow, contour
interval, and scale as applicable to each
sheet should be placed together in the
upper right corner of each sheet.

7.2-06.3.11 - Locate the key plan to the first
sheet.

8.2-06.4.2.B - A brief legal description is to
be provided with the title block and project
name.

9. 2-06.4.3 - Provide the development
package case number, DP18-0124, adjacent
to the title block on all sheets.

10. 2-06.4.4 - The project-location map to
be located on the first sheet of the
development package in the upper right
corner, shall cover approximately one
square mile, be drawn at a minimum scale
of three inch equals one mile, and provide
the following information.

11. 2-06.4.4.A - Show the subject property
approximately centered within the one
square mile area;

12. 2-06.4.4.B - [dentify major streets and
regional watercourses within the square
mile area and all streets that abut the
subject property; and,



13.2-06.4.4.C - Section, township, and
range; section corners; north arrow; and the
scale will be labeled.

14.2-06.4.7.A.4 - List as a general note the
existing and proposed use of the property
as classified per the UDC. List all UDC
sections applicable to the proposed use.

15. 2-06.4.7.A.6.a - List additional
applications and overlays, by case number
(if applicable), in lower right corner of each
sheet. As a general note provide the type of
application processed or overlays
applicable, a statement that the project
meets the criteria/conditions of the
additional application or overlay, the case
number, date of approval, what was
approved, and the conditions of approval, if
any.

16. 2-06.4.7.A.8.b - Revise the square
footage listed on the outdoor dining area. It
should be 300 sf not 310 sf.

17.2-06.4.8.C - The following information
regarding existing private or public right-
of-way adjacent to or within the site shall
be provided: the name, right-of-way width,
recordation data, type and dimensioned
width of paving, curbs, curb cuts, and
sidewalks.

18. 2-06.4.9.F - All existing zoning
classifications on and adjacent to the
project (including across any adjacent right-
of-way) shall be indicated on the drawing
with zoning boundaries clearly defined.

19. 2-06.4.9.H.2 - Show future and existing
sight visibility triangles. On a designated
MS&R street, the sight visibility triangles are
based on the MS&R cross-section.

20. 2-06.4.9.H.3 - Indicate fire circulation,
including accessibility and vehicle
maneuverability.

21.2-06.4.9.H.5.a - Remove the ghosted
parking layout from the site plan shown on
sheet 2. Provide a copy of the last approved



plan to determine changes. Full dimensions
for all parking installed as part of this
project must be included. Parking
calculations can be determined from the
total shopping center square footage,
including restaurants. Please verify total
number of spaces removed.

22.2-06.4.9.H.5.d - Show bicycle parking
facilities fully dimensioned. For specifics,
refer to Section 7.4.9, Bicycle Parking
Design Criteria, of the UDC. Provide, as a
note, calculations for short and long term
bicycle spaces required and provided.

23.2-06.4.9.0 - The street perimeter yard
width (setback) from River Road will be 21
or the height of the structure (whichever is
greater) measured to the back of future
curb of the MS&R cross-section. Correct the
setback once the curb location is shown.

24. 2-06.4.9.S - Show existing or proposed
pedestrian circulation along abutting rights-
of-way. Such sidewalks must comply with
accessibility requirements for the physically
disabled and the design criteria in Section
10-01.0.0, Street Technical Standards, of the
Technical Standards Manual.

25.2-06.4.9.U - Indicate graphically, where
possible, compliance with conditions of
rezoning.

26. 2-06.4.9.W - Indicate the locations and
types of proposed signs (wall, free-
standing, pedestal) to assure there are no
conflicts with other requirements and that
minimal locational requirements can be
met. Indicate if there are any existing
billboards on site. Compliance to the Sign
Code, Chapter 3 of the Tucson Code, is
required.

If you have any questions about this
transmittal, please contact Elisa Hamblin at
(520) 837-4966 or
Elisa.Hamblin@tucsonaz.gov or Steve
Shields at (520) 837-4956 or
Steve.Shields@tucsonaz.gov
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Reqgs
Change

Approved

Passed

RESUBMITTAL OF THE FOLLOWING IS
REQUIRED: Revised development package

See Zoning comments - pedestrian
circulation on abutting right-of-way not
shown.

No existing or proposed Tucson Parks and
Recreation facilities are affected by this
development.

Howard B. Dutt, RLA
Landscape Architect
Tucson Parks & Recreation

(520) 837-8040

Howard.Dutt@tucsonaz.gov

Good morning,

Pima County Addressing will not need to
review DP 18-0124/Starbucks-65W River
Road. An address was assigned to the
proposed structure prior to submittal to
COT.

Regards

Nicholas Jordan
Addressing Specialist

Pima County Development Services
Department



OTHER
6/19/2018KELLY LEE AGENCIES

OTHER
6/19/2018KELLY LEE AGENCIES

6/19/2018KELLY LEE UTILITIES

LIZA
6/1 9/2018CASTILLO UTILITIES

PIMA ASSN OF

GOVTS Passed

U. S. POST OFFICE Passed

SOUTHWEST GAS Passed

TUCSON ELECTRIC Passed
POWER

201 N Stone AV - 1st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701

(520) 724-9623

For information only

For information only

For Information only

For information only.
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July 20, 2018

Re: Meeting Notes
Proposed Starbucks Coffee DP18-0124
65 W River Rd., Tucson, AZ
Board of Adjustment Variance notification meeting

The Board of Adjustment Variance notification meeting commenced as
scheduled at 4:00 PST on 7/20/18 and was held in the parking lot of the subject
site. The project applicants, Andrew Merchant of Merchant Design Group and
Kyle Godat of Brixmor Holdings were the only meeting attendees. No members
of the public attended the meeting.

The meeting concluded at 6:00 PST as scheduled with no input from the public.
If additional information is required, please contact me at 480-459-6385

Sincerely,

Merchant Design Group

K7 e
SO A S

Andrew Merchant, Architect
Principal
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July 20, 2018

Re:  Sign-In Sheet
Board of Adjustment Variance notification meeting
Proposed Starbucks Coffee DP18-0124
65 W River Rd., Tucson, AZ

Name Address Phone

Atriety Nettsrrd SSE - hofsn é‘ZéWfé P F7 :%
\Lu\h”, adat 11625 Fzmdm Mo H50 g Wd A ||B55 1S
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July 10, 2018

Re: Proposed Starbucks Coffee DP18-0124
65 W River Rd., Tucson, AZ
Board of Adjustment Variance notification meeting

Dear Neighbor,

We have applied for a City of Tucson Board of Adjustment variance for the
proposed Starbucks Coffee development located at 65. W. River Rd., Tucson,
AZ. This request is for a variance to reduce the required building setback line
along W. River Rd from 66’ to 31". Additionally, the variance will request relief
from the 30’ landscaping buffer to allow a drive-thru lane within the buffer area.

This letter is being sent to all property owners within 300 feet of the property and
Homeowners Associations within one mile of the property at the request of the
City of Tucson Planning and Development Services Dept. Accordingly, we will
be holding a neighborhood informational meeting to review the variance proposal
on Friday 7/20/18 from 4:00pm to 6:00pm at the proposed property of 65 W.
River Rd.

This application will be reviewed for consideration by the Tucson Board of
Adjustment at a future public meeting to be scheduled soon. You will receive a
second letter notifying you of this meeting once it is scheduled.

Enclosed for you is a copy of the site plan of the proposed development. If you
have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact me at 480-459-6385.
The City of Tucson has assigned this case to Heather Thrall of their Planning &
Development Services staff. She can be reached at 520-837-4975 should you
have any questions regarding the public hearing process. If you have sold this
property in the interim, please forward this correspondence to the new owner.

Sincerely,

Andrew Merchant, Principal
m Merchant Design Group



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 2 OF NORTHMALL CENTRE, ACCORDING TO BOOK 44 OF MAPS AND
PLATS, PAGE 62, RECORDS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA.



Pima County Assessor's Office

Parcel Number: 105-09-547A

Property Address

Street Number Street Direction Street Name

4901 N STONE AV

65 w RIVER RD

75 w RIVER RD

95 W RIVER RD

Contact Information

Property Owner Information: Property Description:

BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC NORTHMALL CENTRE LOT 2 EXC PTN E52.47'
ATTN: RYAN LLC TAX COMPLIANCE

PO BOX 4900

SCOTTSDALE AZ

85261-4900

Valuation Data

Valuation Year Property Class Assessment Ratio Total FCV  Limited Value
2018 COMMERCIAL (1) 18.0 $2,900,740 $2,650,006
2019 COMMERCIAL (1) 18.0 $2,904,048 $2,782,506
Property Information

Township: 13.0 Section: 13 Range:

Map & Plat: 44/62 Block: Tract:

Rule B District: 2 Land Measure: 214,004.00F Lot:

Census Tract: 4704 File Id: 1 Group Code:

Use Code: 1430 (COMMUNITY SHOP CTR OPEN AIR ) Date of Last Change:
Valuation Area

District Supervisor: SHARON BRONSON District No: 3

Condo Market DOR Market MFR Neighborhood SFR Neighborhood
15 12 NC_LA_MADERA 08000601

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Page 1 of 4

Location
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson

Tucson

Limited Assessed
$477,001

$500,851

13.0E
00002

000

1/21/2016

SFR District

6

6/26/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Recording Information (4)

Sequence No. Docket
20140700447 0
20071710240 13132
20071330497 13094
97016867 10475

Commercial Characteristics
Property Appraiser: John Becker

Commercial Summary

Interface Total Sq Ft Cost Value
Y 32,535 $1,724,886
Commercial Detail

SEQ-SECT Const Year Model / Grade
001-001 1995 142/3

002-001 1995 290/3

003-001 1995 142/3

004-001 1996 201/3

005-001 1995 101/3

Petition Information (11)

Tax Year Owner's Estimate
2017 $2,228,380
2016 $2,010,196
2015 $2,473,424
2014 $2,511,853
2010 $3,024,857
2009 $2,804,256
2008 $4,127,570
2007 $3,899,391
2004 $2,673,434
2003 $2,675,868
2002 $2,792,213

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Page

514
1579

1218

Phone: (520) 724-3046

RCN
$1,374,837
$223,648
$980,779
$739,321

$169,907

Page 2 of 4
Date Recorded Type
3/11/2014 ACTF
9/4/2007 QCDEED
7/11/2007 QCDEED
2/4/1997
CCS Override Market Override
$0

RCNLD Model Description
$677,657 COMMUNITY SHOPPING CENTER
$105,495 PARKING LOT
$483,426 COMMUNITY SHOPPING CENTER
$378,163 RESTAURANT FULL SERVICE
$80,145 COMMERCIAL YARD IMPROVEMENTS

Petition Work Up

pdf

pdf

6/26/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Permits (9)

Permit Status Issued Final City Value

TOOEL02142 COTH 09/06/2000 09/27/2000 TUC $0

~

FINAL
Description: RECONNECT:ELECTRICAL

T98CM00722 CALT ~ 03/20/1998 05/13/1998 TUC  $6,000
FINAL

Description: TI:RETAIL WOOD STUDS W/ GYP. BD.

T04BU0O0062 COTH 01/21/2004 01/22/2004 TUC §$7,462

~

FINAL

Description: FIRE SPKR:RELOCATE 117/ADD 7 & DROP 5

TO3CMO05844 CALT ~ 01/07/2004 02/11/2004 TUC $150,000

FINAL
Description: TI:RETAIL

TO3BUO0647 COTH 03/17/2003 05/07/2003 TUC $6,330

~

FINAL

SqFt

6,290

14,921

0

Sub

*/*

*/*

*/*

*/*

Description: FIRE SPKR:ADD 53/INSTALL 50 LF 4" UNDERGROUND PIPE

TO3CM00536 CALT ~ 02/28/2003 05/07/2003 TUC $100,000 5,435

FINAL
Description: TI:RESTAURANT

TO3BU00226 COTH 01/30/2003 03/19/2003 TUC $3920

~

FINAL

Description: FIRE SPKR:RELOCATE 70

0

T02CM05646 CALT ~ 01/10/2003 03/19/2003 TUC $117,505 7,900

FINAL
Description: TI:RESTAURANT

TO2EL02080 COTH 10/21/2002 10/24/2002 TUC $0

~

FINAL

Description: RECONNECT:ELECTRIC:RESTURANT

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

*/*

*/*

* /%

* /%

Firstinsp

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

Lastinsp

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

Page 3 of 4

%
Processed Complete
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 80
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 100
06/02/2005 100

6/26/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Notes (17)

Created: 6/17/2016
Modified: 6/17/2016

Created: 8/11/2015
Modified: 8/11/2015

Created: 1/1/2015
Modified: 1/1/2015

Created: 10/21/2014
Modified: 10/21/2014

Created: 6/17/2014
Modified: 6/12/2014

Created: 5/6/2014
Modified: 5/6/2014

Created: 7/26/2013
Modified: 7/26/2013

Created: 6/9/2010
Modified: 6/9/2010

Created: 7/27/2009
Modified: 7/27/2009

Created: 8/6/2008
Modified: 8/6/2008

Created: 9/24/2007
Modified: 9/24/2007

Created: 8/2/2006
Modified: 8/2/2006

Created: 12/30/2003
Modified: 12/30/2003

Created: 9/3/2002
Modified: 9/3/2002

Created: 8/26/2002
Modified: 8/26/2002

Created: 8/22/2002
Modified: 8/22/2002

Created: 12/12/2001
Modified: 1/8/2002

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Petition 2017 a level rule a

PETITION 2016 A LEVEL RULE A

2016N-Per review, no chng to use code or land/imp cls. Updated CCS Yard improvements and CCS Parking lots

PETITION 2015 B LEVEL RULE A

2015 Notice shopping center eff age calc issue. 2015 notice imp value summed incorrectly and overvalued. NOPC (for

2015 dated 1-1-2015) initiated unless 2015 appeal in place. Letter sent to all shopping center parcels.

$Q20140700447 NAME CHANGE TO BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC

PETITION 2014 A LEVEL RULE A

Update photos. N/C

2010 A-LEVEL: REVIEWED & ADJUSTED

2009 A-LEVEL: REVIEWED & ADJUSTED

13132/514 CENTRO NP LLC FKA SUPER INTERMEDIATECO LLC CONVEYED OUT TO CENTRO NP HOLDINGS 1 SPE

LLC

2007 A-LEVEL OK.

B-LEVEL OK

‘02 ~ AUDIT REVIEW COMPLETE

DK.11840/1074 NOT IN NAME

FINAL JUDGEMENT CC TX 01-000431 DB#2143 2002 FCV $2,878,986 SEE ALSO 105-09-550A

2002 COURTCASE (PLAINTIFF) DB#2143

Page 4 of 4

6/26/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Parcel Number: 105-09-547A

Property Address

Street Number Street Direction Street Name

4901 N STONE AV

65 w RIVER RD

75 w RIVER RD

95 W RIVER RD

Contact Information

Property Owner Information: Property Description:

BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC NORTHMALL CENTRE LOT 2 EXC PTN E52.47'
ATTN: RYAN LLC TAX COMPLIANCE

PO BOX 4900

SCOTTSDALE AZ

85261-4900

Valuation Data

Valuation Year Property Class Assessment Ratio Total FCV  Limited Value
2018 COMMERCIAL (1) 18.0 $2,900,740 $2,650,006
2019 COMMERCIAL (1) 18.0 $2,904,048 $2,782,506
Property Information

Township: 13.0 Section: 13 Range:

Map & Plat: 44/62 Block: Tract:

Rule B District: 2 Land Measure: 214,004.00F Lot:

Census Tract: 4704 File Id: 1 Group Code:

Use Code: 1430 (COMMUNITY SHOP CTR OPEN AIR) Date of Last Change:

Valuation Area

District Supervisor: SHARON BRONSON District No: 3

Condo Market DOR Market MFR Neighborhood

15 12 NC_LA_MADERA

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

“TRSA 0D

SFR Neighborhood

08000601

Page 1 of 4

Location
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson

Tucson

Limited Assessed
$477,001

$500,851

13.0E
00002

000

1/21/2016

SFR District

6

07/23/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Recording Information (4)

Sequence No. Docket
20140700447 0
20071710240 13132
20071330497 13094
97016867 10475

Commercial Characteristics

Page

514
1579

1218

Property Appraiser: John Becker Phone: (520) 724-3046

Commercial Summary

Interface Total Sq Ft Cost Value
Y 32,535 $1,724,886
Commercial Detail

SEQ-SECT Const Year Model / Grade
001-001 1995 142/3

002-001 1995 290/3

003-001 1995 142/3

004-001 1996 201/3

005-001 1995 101/3

Petition Information (11)

Tax Year Owner's Estimate
2017 $2,228,380
2016 $2,010,196
2015 $2,473,424
2014 $2,511,853
2010 $3,024,857
2009 $2,804,256
2008 $4,127,570
2007 $3,899,391
2004 $2,673,434
2003 $2,675,868
2002 $2,792,213

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

RCN
$1,374,837
$223,648
$980,779
$739,321

$169,907

Page 2 of 4
Date Recorded Type
3/11/2014 ACTF
9/4/2007 QCDEED
7/11/2007 QCDEED
2/4/1997
CCS Override Market Override
$0

RCNLD Model Description
$677,657 COMMUNITY SHOPPING CENTER
$105,495 PARKING LOT
$483,426 COMMUNITY SHOPPING CENTER
$378,163 RESTAURANT FULL SERVICE
$80,145 COMMERCIAL YARD IMPROVEMENTS

Petition Work Up

pdf

pdf

07/23/2018
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Permits (9)

Permit

TOOEL02142

T98CM00722

T04BU00062

TO3CM05844

TO03BUO0647

TO3CM00536

T03BU00226

T02CM05646

TO2EL02080

Status Issued Final City Value SqFt Sub
COTH 09/06/2000 09/27/2000 TUC $0 0 *f%
FINAL

Description: RECONNECT:ELECTRICAL

CALT ~ 03/20/1998 05/13/1998 TUC $6,000 6,290
FINAL

Description: TI:RETAIL WOOD STUDS W/ GYP. BD.

COTH 01/21/2004 01/22/2004 TUC $7.462 0 */*

FINAL
Description: FIRE SPKR:RELOCATE 117/ADD 7 & DROP 5

CALT ~ 01/07/2004 02/11/2004 TUC $150,000 14,921 */*
FINAL

Description: TI:RETAIL

COTH 03/17/2003 05/07/2003 TUC $6,330 0 *E

FINAL
Description: FIRE SPKR:ADD 53/INSTALL 50 LF 4" UNDERGROUND PIPE

CALT ~ 02/28/2003 05/07/2003 TUC $100,000 5435 */*
FINAL

Description: TERESTAURANT

COTH 01/30/2003 03/19/2003 TUC $3920 0 Hj#

FINAL
Description: FIRE SPKR:RELOCATE 70

CALT ~ 01/10/2003 03/19/2003 TUC $117,505 7,900  */*
FINAL

Description: TI:RESTAURANT

COTH 10/21/2002 10/24/2002 TUuC $0 0 *fk

FINAL

Description: RECONNECT:ELECTRIC:RESTURANT

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Firstinsp

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

Lastinsp

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

Page 3 of 4

%

Processed Complete

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

100

80

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

07/23/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Notes (17)

Created: 6/17/2016
Modified: 6/17/2016

Created: 8/11/2015
Modified: 8/11/2015

Created: 1/1/2015
Modified: 1/1/2015

Created: 10/21/2014
Modified: 10/21/2014

Created: 6/17/2014
Modified: 6/12/2014

Created: 5/6/2014
Modified: 5/6/2014

Created: 7/26/2013
Modified: 7/26/2013

Created: 6/9/2010
Modified: 6/9/2010

Created: 7/27/2009
Modified: 7/27/2009

Created: 8/6/2008
Modified: 8/6/2008

Created: 9/24/2007
Modified: 9/24/2007

Created: 8/2/2006
Modified: 8/2/2006

Created: 12/30/2003
Modified: 12/30/2003

Created: 9/3/2002
Modified: 9/3/2002

Created: 8/26/2002
Modified: 8/26/2002

Created: 8/22/2002
Modified: 8/22/2002

Created: 12/12/2001
Modified: 1/8/2002

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Petition 2017 a level rule a

PETITION 2016 A LEVEL RULE A

2016N-Per review, no chng to use code or land/imp cls. Updated CCS Yard improvements and CCS Parking lots

PETITION 2015 B LEVEL RULE A

2015 Notice shopping center eff age calc issue. 2015 notice imp value summed incorrectly and overvalued. NOPC (for

2015 dated 1-1-2015) initiated unless 2015 appeal in place. Letter sent to all shopping center parcels.

S$Q20140700447 NAME CHANGE TO BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC

PETITION 2014 A LEVEL RULE A

Update photos. N/C

2010 A-LEVEL: REVIEWED & ADJUSTED

2009 A-LEVEL: REVIEWED & ADJUSTED

13132/514 CENTRO NP LLC FKA SUPER INTERMEDIATECO LLC CONVEYED OUT TO CENTRO NP HOLDINGS 1 SPE

LLC :

2007 A-LEVEL OK.

B-LEVEL OK

'02 ~ AUDIT REVIEW COMPLETE

DK.11840/1074 NOT IN NAME

FINAL JUDGEMENT CC TX 01-000431 DB#2143 2002 FCV $2,878,986 SEE ALSO 105-09-550A

2002 COURTCASE (PLAINTIFF) DB#2143

Page 4 of 4

07/23/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

1"’) 'ﬁ-
1. 7 Py
[IQS A co2IC
Parcel Number: 105-09-550A
Property Address
Street Number Street Direction Street Name
4821 N STONE AV
4841 N STONE AV
4851 N STONE AV
4861 N STONE AV
4881 N STONE AV
Contact Information
Property Owner Information: Property Description:
BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC NORTHMALL CENTRE LOT 5 EXC SELY PTN
ATTN: RYAN LLC TAX COMPLIANCE
PO BOX 4900
SCOTTSDALE AZ
85261-4900

Valuation Data

Valuation Year Property Class Assessment Ratio
2018 COMMERCIAL (1) 18.0
2019 COMMERCIAL (1) 18.0

Property Information

Township: 13.0 Section: 13 Range:

Map & Plat: 44/62 Block: Tract:

Rule B District: 2 Land Measure: 309,456.00F Lot:

Census Tract: 4704 File Id: 1 Group Code:

Use Code: 1430 (COMMUNITY SHOP CTR OPEN AIR) Date of Last Change:
Valuation Area

District Supervisor: SHARON BRONSON District No: 3

Condo Market DOR Market MFR Neighborhood SFR Neighborhood
15 12 NC_LA_MADERA 08000601

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Total FCV Limited Value
$7,337,567 $7,091,473

$7,323,083 $7,323,083

Page 1 of 7

Location
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson
Tucson

Tucson

Limited Assessed
$1,276,465

$1,318,155

13.0E
00005

000

1/21/2016

SFR District

6

07/23/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Recording Information (4)

Sequence No. Docket
20140700447 0
20071710240 13132
20071330497 13094
97016867 10475

Commercial Characteristics

Page

514
1579

1218

Property Appraiser: John Becker Phone: (520) 724-3046

Commercial Summary

Interface Total Sq Ft Cost Value

Y 124,390 $5,617,980

Commercial Detail

SEQ-SECT Const Year Model / Grade

001-001 1995 111/3
002-001 1995 111/3
002-002 1995 111/3
003-001 1995 111/3
004-001 1995 101/3
005-001 1995 111/3
006-001 1995 101/3
007-001 1995 290/3

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

RCN
$3,779,631
$3,196,623
$49,634
$2,108,622
$139,637
$1,435,480
$37,872

$230,207

Page 2 of 7
Date Recorded Type
3/11/2014 ACTF
9/4/2007 QCDEED
7/11/2007 QCDEED
2/4/1997
CCS Override Market Override
$0

RCNLD Model Description

$1,862,980 RETAIL STORE

$1,575,615 RETAIL STORE

$24,465 RETAIL STORE

$1,255,052 RETAIL STORE

$65,867 COMMERCIAL YARD IMPROVEMENTS

$707,548 RETAIL STORE

$17,864 COMMERCIAL YARD IMPROVEMENTS

$108,589 PARKING LOT

07/23/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office

Petition Information (11)

Tax Year
2017
2016
2015
2014
2010
2009
2008
2007
2004
2003

2002

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

Owner's Estimate

$5,620,240
$5,379,330
$6,649,718
$6,745,328
$7,716,411
$7,073,756
$5,939,589
$5,550,669
$6,083,081
$5,907,494

$7,069,714

Petition

pdf

pdf

Page 3 of 7

07/23/2018
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http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index 07/23/2018
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Permits (16)
Permit Status Issued Final City Value
T98PL02441 COTH  12/14/1998 12/21/1998 TuC $0

T98BU02971

T98CM04663

T98EL0O1915

T98CM01819

T98BU01227

T98CM01277

T98CM00869

T14CM08910

T13BU00922

T12BUO1169

T12CM05942

FINAL
Description: RECONNECT:GAS

COTH 12/04/1998 12/05/1998 TUC $1,870

FINAL
Description: FIRE SPKR:17 NEW

CALT ~ 12/02/1998 12/21/1998 TUC $55,000
FINAL

Description: TI:RETAIL

COTH 10/22/1998 10/27/1998 TUuC $0

FINAL
Description: RECONNECT:ELECTRIC:RETAIL

CADD ~ 05/22/1998 05/26/1998 TUC  $44,848
FINAL

Description: ADDITION:RACKS & SHELVING

COTH 05/20/1998 05/22/1998 TUC  $9,460

FINAL
Description: FIRE SPKLR:86 NEW

CALT ~ 04/22/1998 05/22/1998 TUC $250,000
FINAL

Description: TI:RETAIL

CALT ~ 03/02/1998 05/21/1998 TUC $3,000
FINAL

SqFt

43,638

1,364

26,500

0

Sub

*/'k

*/*

*/*

*/*

*/*

*/*

*/*

*/*

Firstinsp

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

01/21/2011

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

01/21/2011

06/02/2005

Lastinsp

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

01/21/2011

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

01/21/2011

06/02/2005

Description: TIINTERIOR DEMO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIORNMENTAL QUALITY PERMIT #4713

CALT ~ 04/20/2015 06/03/2015 TUC $180,000
FINAL

Description: RETAIL

COTH 08/08/2013 08/08/2013 TUuC $0

FINAL
Description: SMALL PORTABLE DONATION BIN

COTH 10/12/2012 11/20/2012 TUC $20,405

FINAL
Description: Install 106 new fire sprinklers

CALT ~ 10/09/2012 12/05/2012 TUC $600,000
FINAL

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

10,211

18,134

*/*

*/‘k

* /%

*/*

Page 5 of 7

%

Processed Complete

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

01/21/2011

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

06/02/2005

01/21/2011

06/02/2005

06/08/2015

06/08/2015

11/01/2012

11/01/2012

100

100

100

100

100

100

07/23/2018



Pima County Assessor's Office Page 6 of 7

Permits (16)
%
Permit Status Issued Final City Value SqFt Sub Firstinsp Lastinsp Processed Complete
Description: TI: MEDICAL OFFICE

TO8BUO1380 COTH 08/19/2008 09/10/2008 TUC $7,175 0 *[* 01/21/2011 01/21/2011 01/21/2011 0O

~

FINAL
Description: Add 41 fire sprinklers

TO8CM01640 CALT ~ 06/27/2008 10/20/2008 TUC $500,000 30,519 */* 01/21/2011 01/21/2011 01/21/2011 0O
FINAL

Description: TI: RETAIL FOR PACIFIC SALES

TO8ELO1170 COTH 06/25/2008 01/13/2009 TUC S0 0 */% 01/21/2011 01/21/2011 01/21/2011 0
;INAL
Description: ELECTRIC:RECONNECT RETAIL

T04CM02438 COTH 06/10/2004 07/09/2004 TUC $35000 O ik 06/02/2005 06/02/2005 06/02/2005 100

FINAL

Description: ADD:A/C UNITS

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index 07/23/2018
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Notes (14)

Created: 7/5/2017
Modified: 7/5/2017

Created: 6/17/2016
Modified: 6/17/2016

Created: 8/11/2015
Modified: 8/11/2015

Created: 1/1/2015
Modified: 1/1/2015

Created: 10/21/2014
Modified: 10/21/2014

Created: 6/17/2014
Modified: 6/12/2014

Created: 5/6/2014
Modified: 5/6/2014

Created: 7/26/2013
Modified: 7/26/2013

Created: 7/27/2009
Modified: 7/27/2009

Created: 8/6/2008
Modified: 8/6/2008

Created: 9/24/2007
Modified: 9/24/2007

Created: 8/2/2006
Modified: 8/2/2006

Created: 12/30/2003
Modified: 12/30/2003

Created: 8/22/2002
Modified: 8/22/2002

http://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index

2019N-No change to Use Code 1430, no change to Land/IMP class 1/0. Updated CCS IMP 003 effective age from 1995

t0 2000 due to remodel and story height from 28 to 23 ft. Updated APEX/Photos in bookmap.

Petition 2017 a level rule a

PETITION 2016 A LEVEL RULE A

2016N-Per review, no chng to use code or land/imp cls. Updated CCS Yard improvements and CCS Parking lots

PETITION 2015 B LEVEL RULE A

2015 Notice shopping center eff age calc issue. 2015 notice imp value summed incorrectly and overvalued. NOPC (for

2015 dated 1-1-2015) initiated unless 2015 appeal in place. Letter sent to all shopping center parcels.

SQ20140700447 NAME CHANGE TO BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC

PETITION 2014 A LEVEL RULE A

2010 A-LEVEL: REVIEWED & ADJUSTED

2009 A-LEVEL: REVIEWED & ADJUSTED

13132/514 CENTRO NP LLC FKA SUPER INTERMEDIATECO LLC CONVEYED OUT TO CENTRO NP HOLDINGS 1 SPE

LLC

2007 A-LEVEL OK.

B-LEVEL OK

FINAL JUDGEMENT CC TX 01-000431 DB#2143 2002 FCV $7,104,044 SEE ALSO 105-09-547A

Page 7 of 7

07/23/2018



Pima County - Parcel Detail Page 1 of 2

Pim

18 S 0o3/0

a County

GLS

=

Pima County Geographic Information Systems

Parcel 105-09-547A

Read the Disclaimer. Information on this page is unofficial .

Mail name and address Legal description

105-09-547A NORTHMALL CENTRE LOT 2 EXC PTN E52.47'
BRIXMOR HOLDINGS 1 SPE LLC

ATTN: RYAN LLC TAX COMPLIANCE

PO BOX 4900

SCOTTSDALE AZ 85261-4900

Situs (property) address

(About situs addresses)

Street Address Jurisdiction Postal City Zip Code

75WRIVERRD ~ TUCSON TUCSON 85704

95 W RIVER RD TUCSON TUCSON 85704 | ZIP+4 Lookup

4901 NSTONE AV TUCSON TUCSON 85704

Information for this parcel

For Assessor parcel details, copy and paste Parcel ID 10509547A into the Pima County Assessor's "Quick
Search". We cannot link directly. Also see Assessor Record Maps.

Real Estate Property Tax Inquiry and Property Tax Statement from the Pima County Treasurers's Office.

Recorded Information from the Pima County Recorder's Office
> Recorded Document for Docket 13132, Page 514, Sequence Number 97016867.
e Voter Precinct and Districts - Using 75 W RIVER RD

Subdivision Plat Map for Book 44, Page 62, Sequence Number 92179661.

Pima County Sanitary Sewer Connection Search from the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation
Department

Permits from Pima County Development Services
o Permit Database Search
o Historical Permit Cards - Prior to about 1998

Development Activity Records (permit, plat, rezoning) from City of Tucson Planning and Development
Services Property Research Online.

Section Information and Maps for Township 13S, Range 13E, Section 13.
This parcel's GIS overlay details Grids group is a more complete analysis of sections when parcel boundaries
extend outside of the listed section.

http://gis.pima.gov/maps/detail.cfm?p=10509547A 9/25/2017



Pima County - Parcel Detail Page 2 of 2

* Floodplain Information from the Pima County Regional Flood Control District
o Parcel Floodplain Information. See FEMA Digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps (DFIRMs) for more.
o City of Tucson jurisdiction. See City of Tucson Floodplain Information or call (520) 791-5609.

e ZoomTucson services and ZoomBiz incentives near this parcel from the City of Tucson. These are also useful for
many parcels outside of the City of Tucson.

Over 100 parcel details from GIS overlay analysis

Learn more about parcel GIS overlay details. See a list of a// details.

Airports Grids Schools

Associations Incentive Zones Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan
Census Jurisdictions Transportation

Comprehensive Plan-Pima Prospers Landscape Classifications || Utilities

Development Miscellaneous Zoning

Floodplain-Defined by Pima County RFCD || Other Regulatory Areas

Floodplain-FEMA PC Gov. Property Rights

Governmental Districts and Areas Public Safety

Parcel GIS geometry details

Accuracy is limited to that of the GIS parcel data. All data is subject to this disclaimer.

Parcel centroid Approximately 32.295951 degrees latitude, -110.973063 degrees longitude.
coordinates
Parcel area This is only an estimate from GIS data.
The Subdivision Plat Map may also specify parcel area. See Finding Parcel
Areas.
Approximately 4.71 acres or 205,117 square feet.

Zoom to maps of the parcel's area

‘ _ Oblique Aerial Photos C fia
PimaMaps »00UQIe Area Map
e You can change the view (N,S,E,W)

o Main map or pan and zoom the oblique photo.

~MAPAVEST™S  Area Map

If the parcel centroid is outside the

Chutmaesk |0 oblique photo area, either a flat map
Mamede is shown or the page remains blﬂg Area Map
. — empty.

o Main map
o Orthophoto ma 75 P
~LEI0PNOI0 Map A PICTOMETRY

City of Tucson Pictometry Photos
o MapTucson Legacy Internet Explorer Viewer
Learn more

OiIMg Bing Maps Photos

If you don't see the oblique photo,
pick "Bird's Eye".

http://gis.pima.gov/maps/detail.cfm?p=10509547A 9/25/2017



